ties needs to be increased. In 2020 and 2021, there were no charges related to the liability adequacy test.

Risks in the insurance business

Reserve risk – The largest impact on the reserve risk is the regulatory reduction of the maximum allowable technical interest
rate for the reserve calculation. Due to the longevity of the policies offered by the company, a small shift in the technical inter-
est rate has a major impact on the amount of reserves.

Investment risk – The company is exposed to the risk that the return on investment will not exceed the guaranteed interest
rate and that it will not be able to make a profit for the pension beneficiaries. The company manages investment risk as well
as interest rate risk by actively managing its portfolio.

The Group manages the risks by reasonable pricing, product design and conducting the liability adequacy test.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2021

135 Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the effect of a change in mortality of the insuree, an increase in the risk margin and a decrease in
the yield curve on the difference between the IFRS 4 provision and the scenario.

2021
in € million Covered by LAT test Scenario Difference

Liability adequacy test best estimate 170 149 21

Increase in longevity by 10 per cent 170 153 16

Increase in the risk margin by 1.5 percentage points 170 151 18

Parallel shift of the yield curve by 100 basis points 170 168 2

2020
in € million Covered by LAT test Scenario Difference

Liability adequacy test best estimate 126 119 8

Increase in longevity by 10 per cent 126 122 4

Increase in the risk margin by 1.5 percentage points 126 121 6

Parallel shift of the yield curve by 100 basis points 126 123 4

Sensitivity to changes in mortality was calculated for the impact of a 10 per cent increase in longevity. Sensitivity to changes in
the risk margin was calculated for the impact of a 1.5 percentage point increase in risk margin. Sensitivity to changes in the
yield curve was calculated for the effect of a 100 basis-points reduction in the yield curve. There would be no effect on profit or
loss due to the positive difference between the IFRS provision and the scenarios.

(32) Equity

in € million 2021 2020

Consolidated equity 12,843 11,835

Subscribed capital 1,002 1,002

Capital reserves 4,992 4,992

[…]

Market comparable companies
Transaction price
Valuation report (expert
judgement)
Cost minus impairment

EV/Sales
EV/EBIT
P/E
P/B –

Municipal bonds 61 DCF method Discount spread –

Total 664

Equity and liabilities
2021

Fair value in €
million Valuation technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Range of unobservable
inputs

Financial liabilities - held for trading 0

Forward foreign exchange contracts 0 DCF method Interest rate curve 10 - 30%

Total 0

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2021

144 Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets (Level III) and liabilities measured at fair
value

Calculations of unobservable input parameters are mainly based on changes in credit spreads for bonds and loans as well as
market values of comparable equities. For bonds and loans, an increase (decrease) in credit spread of 100 basis points (75 basis
points) leads to a corresponding decrease (increase) in fair value. For unquoted equity instruments an increase (decrease) in
price of 10 per cent leads to a corresponding increase (decrease) in fair value.

Financial assets

  2021 2020
  Carrying amount Fair value changes Carrying amount Fair value changes
in € million Level III Positive Negative Level III Positive Negative

Loans and advances 434 39 (29) 398 22 (24)

Debt securities 29 3 (3) 16 2 (2)

Income statement effect 463 42 (32) 415 24 (25)

  2021 2020
  Carrying amount Fair value changes Carrying amount Fair value changes
in € million Level III Positive Negative Level III Positive Negative

Debt securities 61 2 (2) 0 0 0

Equity instruments 140 13 (16) 134 12 (11)

Other comprehensive income effect 201 15 (18) 134 12 (11)

Fair value of financial instruments not reported at fair value

For the following instruments, the fair value is calculated only for the purposes of providing information in the notes and has no
impact on the consolidated statement of financial position or on the consolidated income statement. A simplified fair value
calculation method for retail and non-retail portfolios is applied for all short-term transactions (transactions with maturities up
to three months). The fair value of these short-term transactions will be equal to the carrying amount of the product. For the
other transactions, the methodology as described in the section entitled Fair value of financial instruments reported at fair